

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS LLP,
THE RETIREMENT BENEFIT ACCUMULATION PLAN
FOR EMPLOYEES OF PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS LLP,
AND THE ADMINISTRATIVE COMMITTEE TO THE
RETIREMENT BENEFIT ACCUMULATION PLAN FOR
EMPLOYEES OF PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS LLP,
Petitioners,

v.

TIMOTHY D. LAURENT AND SMEETA SHARON,
ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY
SITUATED
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DANIEL J. THOMASCH
RICHARD W. MARK
AMER S. AHMED
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166
(212) 351-4000

MIGUEL A. ESTRADA
Counsel of Record
LUCAS C. TOWNSEND
JACOB T. SPENCER
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
mestrada@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	13
I. The Second Circuit’s Holding Permitting Enforcement Of A Reformed Plan Under § 502(a)(1)(B) Conflicts With This Court’s Precedent And Decisions Of Other Circuits	15
A. Section 502(a)(1)(B) Does Not Apply Because Respondents Do Not Seek To Enforce The Plan As Written	15
B. Section 502(a)(1)(B) Cannot Be “Combined” With § 502(a)(3)	17

II. The Second Circuit’s Holding Permitting Equitable Reformation Under § 502(a)(3) Absent The Conditions Equity Courts Imposed On That Relief Conflicts With This Court’s Precedent And Decisions Of Other Circuits	23
A. Section 502(a)(3) Cannot Be Used As A Preparatory Step For Money Damages	23
B. Equitable Reformation Requires Fraud Or Mistake Not Alleged Here	27
III. This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle For Resolving The Important Question Presented	31
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (Dec. 23, 2019).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York Granting Defendants' Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings (July 24, 2017).....	20a
APPENDIX C: Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York Denying Plaintiffs' Motion for Reconsideration (Jan. 19, 2018).....	43a
APPENDIX D: Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York Denying Paintiffs' Motion for Clarification or Modification (Apr. 24, 2018)	51a
APPENDIX E: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit Denying Petition for Panel Rehearing or Rehearing En Banc (Feb. 12, 2020).....	56a
APPENDIX F: Excerpts from Deferred Joint Appendix (C.A. Dkts. 105-112 Nov. 29, 2018)	58a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	24
<i>Briggs v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 774 F. App’x 942 (6th Cir. 2019)	30
<i>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Bollinger, Inc.</i> , 573 F. App’x 197 (3d Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters & Helpers, Local No. 391 v. Terry</i> , 494 U.S. 558 (1990).....	26
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011).....	4, 5, 14, 15, 16, 22, 25, 28, 29,30, 31
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	33
<i>Crosby v. Bowater Inc. Retirement Plan for Salaried Employees of Great Northern Paper, Inc.</i> , 382 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Eichorn v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 484 F.3d 644 (3d Cir. 2007)	13, 14, 17, 18, 19, 25, 26

<i>Fry v. Exelon Corp. Cash Balance Pension Plan,</i> 571 F.3d 644 (7th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Gabriel v. Alaska Elec. Pension Fund,</i> 773 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2014).....	30
<i>Goeres v. Charles Schwab & Co.,</i> 220 F. App'x 663 (9th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Goeres v. Charles Schwab & Co.,</i> 2004 WL 2203474 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 28, 2004)	21
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson,</i> 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	3, 4, 5, 14, 24, 27, 28
<i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.,</i> 571 U.S. 99 (2013).....	5, 33
<i>Hogan v. Kraft Foods,</i> 969 F.2d 142 (5th Cir. 1992).....	33
<i>Laurent v. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP,</i> 945 F.3d 739 (2d Cir. 2019)	8, 11
<i>Laurent v. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP,</i> 794 F.3d 272 (2d Cir. 2015)	6, 10
<i>Liu v. SEC,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020).....	27

<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	4
<i>McCorkle v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 688 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	2, 4, 5, 23, 24, 28
<i>Millsap v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 368 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Montanile v. Bd. of Trustees of Nat. Elevator Indus. Health Benefit Plan</i> , 136 S. Ct. 651 (2016).....	5, 27, 28
<i>Morales v. Intelsat Glob. Serv. LLC</i> , 554 F. App'x 4 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	31
<i>N. Cypress Med. Ctr. Operating Co. v. Cigna Healthcare</i> , 781 F.3d 182 (5th Cir. 2015).....	33
<i>Pearce v. Chrysler Group LLC Pension Plan</i> , 893 F.3d 339 (6th Cir. 2018).....	29, 30
<i>Pender v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , 788 F.3d 354 (4th Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	3, 4
<i>PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP v. Laurent</i> , 136 S. Ct. 981 (2016).....	10

*Ross v. Rail Car America Group
Disability Income Plan,
285 F.3d 735 (8th Cir. 2002)*..... 18

*Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran,
536 U.S. 355 (2002)*..... 33

*Silva v. Metropolitan Life Insurance
Co.,
762 F.3d 711 (8th Cir. 2014)*..... 30

*Soehrlen v. Fleet Owners Ins. Fund,
844 F.3d 576 (6th Cir. 2016)*..... 19

*Todisco v. Verizon Communications,
Inc.,
497 F.3d 95 (1st Cir. 2007)* 20, 21

*Variety Corp. v. Howe,
516 U.S. 489 (1996)*..... 28

*Watkins v. Westinghouse Hanford Co.,
12 F.3d 1517 (9th Cir. 1993)*..... 21

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 401(a)(7) 8

29 U.S.C. § 1002(23)(A)..... 6

29 U.S.C. § 1002(24)(A)..... 7

29 U.S.C. § 1002(34)..... 6

29 U.S.C. § 1132 2

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)..... 1, 4, 22

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B)	4
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)	5
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)(B)	23
29 U.S.C. § 1132(e)(2).....	34
Pub. L. No. 109-280, 120 Stat. 780	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Dan Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies</i> § 11.6(1) (2d ed. 1993)	29
4 S. Symons, <i>Pomeroy's Equity</i> <i>Jurisprudence</i> § 1375 (5th ed. 1941)	25
